9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883 ZCZ)
Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County
106 Schoaol Street
PO BOX 184
Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422.8218

2 attachments

'ﬂ 2018-0883_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
= 232K

= RTK 04302018 Response Letter 107.pdf

62K ;

i

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:31 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden}

-23 2018-0883_Grove GreggTwp.pdf
232K

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:57 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Sirest, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you bave received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

fQuoted text hidden}

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 29, 2018 at 10:10 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[{Quoted text hidden]
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9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953 20\
M G mail Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 7:29 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com=, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, May 31, 2018 at 3:02 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

* Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
= Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1602069534882062925&simpl=msg-{%3A16020695348... 1/4



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953 ZD%
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

e Forwarded message ---—------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 11:59 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: blorah@pa.gov

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Lorah,

The township wants to make me pay for hard copies because they claim the browsing history needs to be printed (on
paper) and redacted to hide personal usage. Facebook was an example given to me by the Secretary when | asked her
about this. She said Facebook usage could be personal or not personal, so the township would redact it. Another
example given to me was the Secretary checking her personal email. Township owned computers are not personal
devices. The computers are funded by taxpayers and the people who use them are paid by taxpayers. If they are
spending 6 hours per day on Facebook or their own email, the public has a right to know. There is nothing | can think of
that would in visible in the browser history that would meet one of the exemptions in the RTKL, nor did the township cite
any exemptions in thir response to me. If the Secretary logged into her bank account, for example, her password and
account balance would not show in the browser history. | would only know she was on the bank's website.

Michelle Grove

On Thu, May 31, 2018, 3:02 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
_ Administrative Officer
~="_ Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16! Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | hitps://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 6020695348820629258&simpl=msg-{%3A16020695348... 3/4
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Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 Schoof Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

hitps://mail.google.com/mailiu/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=alldpermthid=thread-1%3A160206953488206 2925&simpl=msg-f%:3A16020685348... 4/4
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M G ma { ] Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1103

1 message
secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Jul 1, 2018 at 9:44 AM

To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: June 30, 2018 at 9:57:29 AM MDT
To: "Applegate, Kyle" <kyapplegat@pa.gov>

" " -
: "secrelary@agreqgtownship.orq" <secreilary@areqqiownship.orag>
, 5 yl@gregglow Ay = NYLEY ) )

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1103

Mr. Applegate,

| am appealing this because there seems to be some correspondence missing. | emailed the township
asking how the original ad got to the township, but they did not reply. The email indicates changes were

made. Also, did Joel Myers reply?

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Fri, Jun 22, 2018 at 2:49 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has
been assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
. Administrative Officer

o~

- Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1604795927208456728&simpl=msg-{%3A16047959272... 1/2



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1103
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234 20k

(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and
confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If
received in error, please return to sender.

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1 ?7ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1604795927208456728&simpl=msg-{%3A16047959272... 2/2
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20t

M {3 A Ei Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1103
4 messages
Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Jun 25, 2018 at 7:26 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmait.com>
There are no other responsive records. | didn't answer her question she senf right after | submitted the response, which

was how did the original document get to the township? For your records, Joel had a hand written piece of paper, which
had what he was going to submit to the grapevine. He asked Doug and | to look over and proof for him. | typed the

changes we made up and sent it to him and he asked me 1o send it to the grapevine, which | did. | have no idea if | gave
the original back to Joe! or shredded it, buw She has the only
township documents related to her request.

JEN

e — Forwarded message -—-—--- -

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-Openiecords@na.gov>

Date: Fri, Jun 22, 2018 at 2:49 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1103

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@oreggtownship.org>

. K
gear Parties, 4

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

mg Michele Kusery-Grant
- Administrative Officer
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 161 Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | gups:f/orfenrecords.;@,.ggg

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidentiai
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

htips://mail.google.com/mailiu/17ik=76a32780288view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 604243697D586567998&simpl=msg-1%3A16042436079... /3
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Lo

M G ma | | Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1115

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Jun 27, 2018 at 7:25 AM

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <R A-OnenRecords@pa gov>

Date: Tue, Jun 26, 2018 at 4:28 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1115

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
. Administrative Officer
<= Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16! Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 1604424815566 387823&simpl=msg-f%3A16044248155... 1/4
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106 School Street 7/\ \
PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875

814-422-8218

<y 2018-1115_Grove-GreggTwp..pdf
= 292K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Jun 27, 2018 at 8:54 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

= 2018-1115_Grove-GreggTwp..pdf g e
202K '

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Jun 27, 2018 at 12:41 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Mifler <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden)

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Jul 1, 2018 at 8:43 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor! @greggtownship.org>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: June 30, 2018 at 10:06:53 AM MDT
To: "Wolfe, Jill' <jiwaife@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secratary@greggtownship.org>, "dgaines@mkelaw.com” <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Subject; Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1115

Ms. Wolfe,
Thank you. It is attached.
| am requesting an in-camera review of the records.

Respectiully,
Michelle Grove

On Fri, Jun 29, 2018 at 7:14 AM Wolfe, Jill <jiwoife@pa.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms. Grove,

hitps://mail google.com/mail/u/1 ?ik=76a32780284&view=ptésearch=all&permthid=thread-f13A 160442481 5566387823&simpi=msgf%3A16044248155... 2/4




9/11/2018

Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1115
Please provide a copy of the 30 day extension letter by emailing it to me, copying the Township. Z )?’

Thank you,

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

Phone: 717.346.9903

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only
for the-party to whom it-is addressed. If received in error, pleasereturn to sender.

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 28, 2018 4:35:54 PM

To: Wolfe, Jill

Cc: Jennifer Snyder

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1115

Ms. Wolfe,

| apologize - | just realized | did not include the 30 day extension notice with my appeal paperwork. | am
unsure of how to correct it properly; please advise.

Thank you,
Michelle Grove

On Tue, Jun 26, 2018 at 4:28 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has
been assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please farward all future correspondence directly to the. Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 16044248 1556638 7823&simpl=msg-f%3A16044248155... 3/4
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(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov 7/‘%

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and
confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If
received in error, please return to sender.

2 attachments

’ image001.jpg
/-.f“' 2K

55 Extension.pdf
— 58K
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oy

M G ma ” Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jul 20, 2018 at 7:30 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <R A-OpenRecords@pa gov>

Date: Thu, Jul 19, 2018 at 3:16 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

f' Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
= Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | hitps://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1606508848121934575&simpl=msg-f%3A16065088481... 1/7
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Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

bk 2018-1288_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
382K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jul 31, 2018 at 7:18 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gamail.com>
Date: Tue, Jul 31, 2018 at 12:00 AM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

I have not received a submission from the township, so | will try my best to guess what they have submitted. | would
appreciate the opportunity to respond to what they have submitted, so | am requesting an extension of time.

| am seeking footage of a campaign sign being run over on four occasions and replaced. The township, to my knowledge,
did not report this vandalism to the police. | requested documents related to that to prove this. There is no criminal
investigation happening. | believe an associate of theirs (possibly an employee) was running over my husband's
campaign signs and they were having a good laugh about it. That is why | have requested the videos.

The Commonwealth Court has already ruled their security footage is not exempt from disclosure. The township does not
and has not investigated this, nor have they initiated an investigatio to my knowledge. | have been trying to get these
videos for awhile. My previous appeal was denied by the OOR per the previous court ruling that | won on appeal.

Michelle Grove

On Thu, Jul 19, 2018, 3:16 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa. gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appealthat has been filed with the Office of Open-Records. This matter has been-assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 16065088481 21934575&simpl=msg-f%3A16065088481... 2/7
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* Office of Open Records
by I th
| A 333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) R34/-00N" | h+tp¢ﬁqp9nrnr~ord¢ Ra.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Aug 2, 2018 at 7:25 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

-------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com=>

Date: Wed, Aug 1, 2018 at 11:58 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: "David Gaines (dgaines@mkclaw.com)” <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

I will first address the "Legal Argument" submitted by the township:

"A. The Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Request Requires the Township to Create A Record."”

"B. The Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Security Footage Is Exempt Under P.S. § 67.708(b)(2)."

"C. The Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Security Camera Footage Is Exempt Under P.S. § 67.708(b)(3)."
The Commonwealth Court already made a determination on this issue of security footage at the Old Gregg School. It is
attached. The related FD can be viewed here: https://www.openrecords.pa.gov/Appeals/FinalDetRecord.cfm?
docket=2017-0159 The township claimed these exemptions before.

"D. The Non-Video Records Sought Relate to a Criminal and/or Noncriminal Investigation.”

The township is only claiming this exemption for the non-video records now. | requested these "non-video" records only to
support my video request, to prove the township never reported or investigated the repeated vandalism. | will withdraw
that part of this appeal since those are the only records they are currently claiming this exemption for. | am only interested
in the videos at this time.

I will now address Jennifer's Attestation:

On 5/9/2018, at approximately 1:40 PM, Jennifer told me on the phone the requested surveillance video is "saved."

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a32780288&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1606508848121 934575&simpl=msg-f%3A16065088481... 3/7



8H1/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

Background: | have been trying to gain access to this video footage since the vandalism began. Initially, | called the
Sheriff's Office (who does not handle vandalism complaints) and asked if the Sheriff wouid mind asking the township if the
area the sign was placed in was covered by video surveillance. If it was, | intended to request the footage immediately.
The reason | wanted the Sheriff to ask is that [ felt | would not get an honest answer and hoped he would. The Sheriff is
closely related to a tenant/board member at the Old Gregg Schoal (Carol Gingrich). | hoped the township would be
honest with the Sheriff because of this familial connection with Carol, and then the Sheriff would be honest with me
because the Sheriff and [ get along fine.

When | heard back, | was told the surveillance cameras do not cover the area the sign was in. Because of this
misinformation, | did not put in a request and the vandalism continued. The township never even addressed it. This is
unusual, because they openly discuss other vandalism to the property on their FB page and in public meetings.

My husband's signs were run over several more times, and | replaced them with new signs. Eventually, a sign was also
run over at our private residence. Sadly, that was not the first vandalism we experienced at our private property since
filing RTK requests with the township.

Several months after the election, | decided to request this footage anyway. | suspected it did exist and knew it would be
gone soon. Apparently, my suspicions were correct. The township denied my request for the same reasons they denied
footage of a secret meeting in late 2016 (the attached Commonwealth Court reversal). The OOR agreed (attached FD),
per the Common Pleas ruling that was reversed by the Commonwealth Court shortly after (attached). At the time of that
FD, a decision by the Commonwealth Court was pending.

Frustrated, | spoke with Trooper Harris of the PSP to see if he could find out if there was still footage of these incidents or
not. This was on the same day the OOR denied my appeal, May 9th. PSP contacted Jennifer Snyder by telephone to ask.
According to Trooper Harris, the township claimed they only had surveillance footage going back to November 21st of last
year. After Trooper Harris told me this, | called Jennifer at the office and asked her if she deleted the footage | requested.
She told me she did not, and said the PSP "didn't ask the right guestion." Specifically, she told me they did not ask her
about "saved” footage. | confirmed with her that the "saved"” footage we were talking about is the footage | requested of
my husband's signs being run aver on four occasions. She said yes. | called Trooper Harris back and communicated this
to him. He later got back to me and said the township does not have any security footage that would be useful for an
investigation. That was fine by me, as | only contacted him to try to find out if the township deleted the records. (It would
not be the first time.)

The point | am trying to make is that Jennifer has communicated to me that she has the records available, and they were
'saved" using the parameters | communicated in my 1st request. The footage has no investigative value according to
Trooper Harris, who | contacted for the first time on May 9th (more than six months after the vandalism, and after the 1st
FD by the OOR) in an effort to find out if the footage still existed. No one is investigating this vandalism. My only interest
is acquiring the footage.

With the updated information | was given by Trooper Harris and Jennifer regarding the existence of video, | submitted a
more specific request (this one) in order to continue to preserve the record pending the Commonwealth Court decision
which has now been made. To be clear, | am seeking footage of the sign being run over and replaced 4x. | don't know the
exact times it was run over, so | provided windows of time to search, If Jennifer has not narrowed the footage down o
those specific incidents (sign being run over and replacement 4x), | am happy to do it myself. If she has, then my request
was specific enough to isolate the footage | am seeking.

Jennifer states in her attestation that the videos | have requested require disclosure of footage from the entrance to the
building. She also states that no member of the public has full knowledge of the front door camera which records people
entering and exiting the building. That is not true. The footage 1 obtained on two other occasions of other signs of ours
being ripped down by township representatives {roadmaster and two supervisors) was from the camera recording the
entrance to the building. Also, the footage | won from the Commonwealth Court includes footage from that camera. The
township is trying to reargue the same thing, even though it has been decided.

In 33, Jennifer admits the township is unaware of whether there is an investigation taking place.

| swear under 4904 (penalty of perjury) that everything | have stated is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief,

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 7i=78a3278028&view=pt&search=al &permthid=thread-f%3A1606508848121 B34575&simpl=msg-f%3A 16065088481, ..
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On Wed, Aug 1, 2018 at 2:14 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you kindly!

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Aug 1, 2018 at 2:12 PM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote:

The Requester's request for an extension of time to make a submission is granted. The record in this matter will
remain open until 11:59:59 p.m., today, August 1, 2018.

Thank you.

I Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
cid:image001.jpg@01CB6ADF.DDD3FD20 Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903

NS pda,. gov

niip/iopenrecords.pa.gov /| @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and
is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please retumn to
sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 2:09 PM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines (dgaines@mkclaw.com) <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Jennifer Snyder
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288
Ms. Higgins,

Thru end of today would be great. | just received the township's submission by mail and | am about to read it.
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1606508848121934575&simpl=msg-f%3A16065088481... 5/7
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Respectiully,

Michelle Grove

On Wed, Aug 1, 2018 at 2:03 PM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote:

Ms. Grove,

How long of an extension are you seeking?

cid:image001.jpg@01CB6ADF.DDD3FD20 Kathieen A. Higgins | Attorney

Office of Open Records
333 Market Streel, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
http://openrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com)
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 12:00 AM

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

b FD 2018-0605.pdf
— 157K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-%3A1606508848121934575&simpl=msg-%3A 16065088481 ...

24
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] Reversed.pdf
81K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Sep 5, 2018 at 7:05 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

--------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Sep 4, 2018 at 11:59 PM

Subject: Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1288

To: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

For 2018-1510

--=--wsee= Forwarded message ------—---

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
[Quoted text hidden)

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

=3 Reversed.pdf
~ 81K

N FD 2018-0605.pdf
— 157K

https:/imail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1606508848121934575&simpl=msg-f%3A16065088481... 7/7
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M G ma ; | Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1289

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jul 20, 2018 at 7:31 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

------ Forwarded message
From: DC, OpenRecords <R A-OpenRecords@pa gov>

Date: Thu, Jul 18, 2018 at 3:20 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1289

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com=, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
_ Administrative Officer
= Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1606508893438309386&simpl=msg-%3A16065088934 ... 1/2
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Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422.8218

‘E 2018-1289_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
312K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pi&search=all&penmthid=thread-t%3A 16065088034 38309386 &simpl=msg-F%3A16065088934... 2/2
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M Gmall Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1290

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jul 20, 2018 at 7:31 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

--=esueme= Forwarded message -------- --

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, Jul 19, 2018 at 3:24 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1290

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
/{- Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential

and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 16065089454 19166768&simpl=msg-f%3A16065089454... 1/2
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Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Milis PA 16875
814-422-8218

- 2d13-1290_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
@ 326K

https./mail.google.com/mail/iu/1 7ik=7 623278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-%3A16065089454 19166 768&simpl=msg-F%43A 16065080454 ...  2/2
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M G ma il Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1510

6 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Aug 24, 2018 at 7:20 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

«w---e--- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>
Date: Thu, Aug 23, 2018 at 3:03 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1510

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

" Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
= Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | hitps://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1609679095786319140&simpl=msg-f%3A16096790957... 1/4
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Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

E 2018-1510_Grove-SpringTwp.pdf
295K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Aug 24, 2018 at 7:20 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)
- 2018-1510_Grove-SpringTwp.pdf
= 295K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 2:04 PM
To; David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
{Quoted text hidden)]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 2215 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Yep, it's on there.
David

David 5. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
Siaie Coliege, FA 18601-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney~client or any cther privileges.

[Quated text hidden]

image001.jpg
2K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Sep b, 2018 at 7:04 AM
To: Charles Stover <gws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori @@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

hitps:/fmail google.com/mati/u/t 7ik=76a32780288&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-T%3A1609679085786319140&simpl=msg-f%3A 18096 780957... 2/4
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-=e--enee- Forwarded message ----------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 4, 2018 at 2:39 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1510

To: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggiownship.org>

Ms. Zeppos,

If the township made a submission, may | see it please?

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Thu, Aug 23, 2018, 3:03 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
\ Administrative Officer
~~ . Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1609679095786319140&simpl=msg-f%3A16096790957... 3/4
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Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

(x5S

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Sep 5, 2018 at 7:04 AM

To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

--- Forwarded message
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 4, 2018 at 11:56 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1510

To: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Zeppos,

The record closes today and the township has changed its position several times regarding this footage. | would like an
opportunity to see what the township has submitted and respond. | respectfully request the OOR forward me the
township’s submission and alfow me until the end of that business day to respond.

| requested this footage previously and the appeal was dismissed as untimely. | am going to forward emails from that
appeal to submit in this one.

| am also going to forward a commonwealth court order for security footage that the township has not complied with. |
believe this demonstrates the township's intent to deny this footage to me, regardless of my right to have it. The township
has changed its story so many times regarding this footage, so | believe their attestations are unreliable. | noticed the
township AORO identifies one camera. She does not say if any other cameras capture the area. | did not identify a
specific camera in my request. | did identify the footage | am seeking. | don't know which camera(s) captured these
incidents.

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1609679095786319140&simpl=msg-{%3A16096 790957 ...
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M Gmall Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1517

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 7:01 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

-------—- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa gov>

Date: Mon, Aug 27, 2018 at 2:22 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-1517

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 4 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
' Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1610040340649926684&simpl=msg-f%3A16100403406... 1/2
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Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

@ 2018-1517_Grove-Gregg Twp..pdf
281K

L%

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 7:.01 AM

To: Keri Miller <keriMiller. Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2018-1517_Grove-GreggTwp..pdf
281K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 7:02 AM

To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoco.com™>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com=>

[Quated text hidden)

?3 2018-1517_Grove-GreggTwp..pdf
= 281K

To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: Keri Miller <KeriMilier. Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David S, Gainss, JIr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherion Strest, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong

Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

“ image001.jpg
2K

https://mail.google.com/mailfuf1 ?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16 10040340649926684 &simplemsg-1%3A16100403406...

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 1:41 PM
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23\

M G m aj l Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0156

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 2:45 PM

To: Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

--------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <R A-OpenRecords@pa gov>

Date: Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 2:33 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0156

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
E Administrative Officer

(- Office of Open Records
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Plaza Level

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225
] l nitlg

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a32780284&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1591047901996653753&simpl=msg-f%3A15910479019...
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Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

g 2018-0156_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
— 379K

1351

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Feb 9, 2018 at 7:05 AM

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

---------- Forwarded message -------- -

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 11:41 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0156
To: JiWolfe@pa.gov

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Wolfe,

These are not all of the texts. | am forwarding you am email about another RTK request that is related to this one (more
texts). This township withholds public records frequently. There are several OOR Final Determinations they have not
complied with. One one case, 2016-1837, they destroyed a responsive record after the request and did not comply with a
court order to provide the records they still had. (They have since, but my husband went to court three times.)

There are more responsive records. They just don't want to give them to me.

Michelle Grove

On Tue, Jan 30, 2018, 2:33 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
Administrative Officer

o Office of Open Records
. Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Plaza Level

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1591047901996653753&simpl=msg-f%3A15910479019...
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(717) 346-9903 | http://openrecords.pa.gov '7)

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received In error, please retumn to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15910479019966537538&simpl=msg-f%3A15910479019... 3/3
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M G ma ; ‘ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0507

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Mar 27, 2018 at 8:33 AM

To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

nnnnn Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 1:07 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0507

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@areggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
\  Administrative Officer

o Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9803 | http://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The
other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax
(717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 1596094 198617029406 &simpl=msg-{%3A15960941986...
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135

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County

{3 2018-0507_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
1220K

hitps://mail.google.com/mailiu/1 7ik=76a3278028&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 159600419861 7028406&simpl=msg-f%3A15960941986... 2/2
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M G ma ] | Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:15 PM

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly

<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

----- --- Forwarded message -----—--

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>
Date: Tue, Apr 3, 2018, 3:12 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, secretary@greggtownship.org

<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to

an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

. Faith Henry
cid:image001.jpg@01CB50E7.66A46B70 Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-89903 | hilp:/openrecords.pa.qov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new
physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street,
16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other
contact information has not changed: telephone (717)
346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1596753631888939865&simpl=msg-%3A15967536318... 1/6
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openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

51

3 attachments

' : image001.jpg
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* image001.jpg
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=3 2018-0556_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf

— 317K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 12:14 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

-=emnenae- Forwarded message ---------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 12, 2018, 11:40 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

One of the Facebook pages | requested records from is not administered by Ms. Snyder, yet there is no attestation from
the admin of that page. When | initially asked the township for an attestation from every admin (to avoid an appeal), the
solicitor said they refused. That correspondence was submitted with my appeal.

Gregg township has a history of non-compliance with the RTKL and currently has two Final Determinations from last year
outstanding. It is a common occurrence for the township to come up with more records later, after being challenged. [l will
forward you recent evidence of this.] | don't believe a thorough search was completed. | don't believe Ms. Snyder even
attempted to use the search function, otherwise the images below would have come up for sure:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1596753631 888939865&simpl=msg-f%3A15967536318... 2/6
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All that was provided was a snap of ONE post about R-18-02. | will forward it. | find it very hard to believe that this is all
there is, considering how controversial these topics have been in our community.

Michelle Grove

On Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:12 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
Administrative Officer

_~—, . Office of Open Records
333 Markel Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | http://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return lo sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1596753631888939865&simpl=msg-f%3A15967536318... 5/6
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As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234.
The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-

9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;
webpage Www.openrecol db.p:t.g';)v.

https:llmaiI.google.comlmail/uﬁ?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=aII&pennthid:thread-f%SM596753631888939865&simpl=msg-f"/n3A15967536318... 6/6
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Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0638

7 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 16, 2018 at 4:01 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

e Forwarded message --——---

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Apr 16, 2018, 3:18 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0638

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

o Faith Henry
cid:image001.jpg@01CB50E7.66A46B70 Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | nitp://openrecords.pa.qgov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new
physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street,
16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other
contact information has not changed: telephone (717)
346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a32780288&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597934283777929745&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 1/6
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openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

3 attachments
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Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 12:51 PM
To: "kisenberg@pa.gov" <kisenberg@pa.gov>

Cc: "secretary@greggtownship.org" <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com"
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Attorney Isenberg,

| request an in-camera review to determine if the withheld records are exempt. | understand an extension of time may be
required.

Michelle Grove

On Mon, Apr 16, 2018 at 3:18 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspandence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597934283777929745&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 2/6
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Faith Henry
X Administrative Officer
o

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9803 | hitp://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234.
The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-
9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;
webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 10:07 PM
To: "kisenberg@pa.gov" <kisenberg@pa.gov>

Cc: "secretary@greggtownship.org" <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com"
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com=>

Attorney Isenberg,
Attached is one of several records | have received through other RTK requests. It was not provided by Gregg Township.

Please notice in the attached exhibit that Keri Miller says she was "advised to inform a number of offices of the issue."
This is not the only email | have obtained elsewhere that is responsive to this request.

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove
[Quoted text hidden]

=4 [Gregg] Exhibit.pdf

=~ 2192K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7:04 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597934283777929745&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 3/6



s
911112018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OQOR Dkt 2018-0638
) [Gregg} Exhibit.pdf
2192K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7.06 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmall.com>

--—-—— Forwarded message ----~-----

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvannegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 10:07 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0638

To: "kisenberg@pa.gov” <kisenberg@®pa.gov>-

Ce "secrstary@uregglownship.org” <secreiary@gregaiownship.org=, “KeriMitier. GreggTownship@omail.com®
<KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.cam>

[Quoted text hidden)

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

=y [Gregg) Exhibit.pdf
— 2192K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Apr 28, 2018 at 10;732. AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw}com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Our respanse to this appeal was due yesterday. We did not submit anythin _—

JEN

------- Forwarded message -

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@omail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 10.07 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0638

To: "kisenberg@pa.gov” <kisenberg@pa.gov>-

Cc: "secrefary@greggtownship.org” <secretary@greggtownship.org>, “KeriMilter. Gregg Township@gamail.com”
<KeriMilier. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

https:/imail.google.com/mail/u/1 ?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f43A1 597934283777929745&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 4/6
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Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

-ﬂ [Gregg] Exhibit.pdf
= 2192K

Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 27, 2018 at 1:36 PM
To: "kisenberg@pa.gov" <kisenberg@pa.gov>
Cc: "KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com” <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Attorney Isenberg,

If you received an email submission from the township, can you please forward it to me? | have not received anything and
| just checked my mail. In a previous appeal, | did not receive the township's submission until after the FD.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Apr 25, 2018, 10:07 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Attorney Isenberg,

Attached is one of several records | have received through other RTK requests. It was not provided by Gregg
Township.

Please notice in the attached exhibif that Keri Miller says she was "advised to inform a number of offices of the issue."
This is not the only email | have obtained elsewhere that is responsive to this request.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 12:51 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com=> wrote:
Attorney Isenberg,

| request an in-camera review to determine if the withheld records are exempt. | understand an extension of time may
be required.

Michelle Grove

On Mon, Apr 16, 2018 at 3:18 PM DC, OpenRecords <iRA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

https://mail.google.com/mail/iu/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15979342837779297458&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 5/6
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Faith Henry
\ . Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-8903 | hitp://fopenrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234.
The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-
9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;
webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 597934283777929745&simpl=msg-f%3A15979342837... 6/6
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Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 7:06 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com=>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

-=-------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 10, 2018 at 3:08 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com™ <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@agreggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached two (2) appeals that have been filed with the Office of Open Records. These matters have been
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found in each attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
P Administrative Officer
_~¥_  Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 348

6-9903 | hitp://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This eleclronic communicalion is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please relurn lo sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The
other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax
(717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a32780284&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597447645870772731&simpl=msg-%3A15974476458... 1/3
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M G ma j l Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Twp, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0606

1 message
secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, May 3, 2018 at 10:44 AM

To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Wolfe, Jill" <jiwolfe@pa.gov>
Date: May 3, 2018 at 7:45:27 AM MDT
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Gregg

Twp Secre[ary <t_-:»‘_4r_‘nf-l:_n\)H\.E.rjl-;*gglr_w.yrm_m[l r__n.fj)
Subject: Grove v. Gregg Twp, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0606

Dear Parties:
Attached is the OOR’s Final Order.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney
Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.9903

https://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for
the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

2 attachments
image001.png
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599454513279193233&simpl=msg-{%3A15994545132... 1/2
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Gmai Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Twp. (OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0774)
Z messages

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Tue, Jun 19, 2018 a1 8:08 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

§14-234-1549 FAX

Veb | Facebook | Lirkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer systent. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

e FOrwarded message -—----—

From: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Jun 18, 2018 at 9:09 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Twp. (OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0774)
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Casey Grove <fallywalker@grail.com>

e

‘ ¥
Dear Attomey Gaines:

| write in regard to the above appeal. | have reviewed the Township's submission, along with the
attestation of Ms. Snyder. Last fall, the OOR revised our sample attestation forms based on recent
case law, which requires more information in the attestations. To that end, the Township is directed
to provide a supplemental attestation detailing how the Township determined that all responsive
records have been provided and the steps taken to reach that conclusion. For your convenience,
below is a link to the new OOR sample forms. The Township is directed to provide the requested
information on or before June 22, 2018.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

https:/www.openrecords,pa.gov/Documents/RTKL/Form%20Affidavit-
All%20responsive%20records % 20provided%20{10-24-17).pdf

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/ 2ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-1%3A1680374808814733847 3&simpl=msg-{%3A16037480881... 1/2




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Twp. (OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0774)

- (Office of Open Records

>

Magdalene C. Zeppos, Esquire
s Appeals Officer
,/'J :
‘ ¥ 333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | mzeppos@pa.gov

https://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended
only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Here is the new attestation form.
[Quoted text hidden]

Y

Mon, Jun 25, 2018 at 11:35 AM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1603748088147338473&simpl=msg-{%3A16037480881... 2/2



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gragg Twp.; AP 2018-1288

5

M {ﬁ_:; T ﬁ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288

Z messages

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, Aug 13, 2018 at 10:21 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

—

David

David 8. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State Coliege, PA 16801-4669
314-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

VWeb | Faceoook | Linkedin | Supey Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
ghall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

e Forwarded message =-------

From: Young, Joshua <josiwoung@oe. gov>

Date: Mon, Aug 13, 2018 at 10:19 AM

Subject: re: Grove v, Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288

To: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, dgaines@mkclaw.com <dgaines@mkciaw.com>
Cc: secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggiownship.org>, Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Dear Parties:

On behalf of Appeals Officer Higgins, attached please find the Final Determination issued in the above-referenced Right-
to-Know appeal.

Very truly yours,

* Joshua T. Young | Attorney
_ _‘{-’l{'.f'. Office of Open Records
. .- 333 Market St., 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | hitpz//openrecords.pa.gov

https://mail google.com/mailfu/ 2ik=76a32780288view=pt&search=ali&permthid=thread-{%3A1608604 185208656314 4simpl=msg-f%3A16086941852... 1/3




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288
joshyoung@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA 2 ; Ll

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party or parties to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

-’3 2018-1288_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
= 109K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Aug 13, 2018 at 1:51 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

----—-—-- Forwarded message -—---—---

From: Young, Joshua <joshyouno@pa.aov>

Date: Mon, Aug 13, 2018 at 10:19 AM

Subject: re: Grove v. Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "dgaines@mkclaw.com" <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "secretary@greggtownship.org" <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Dear Parties:

On behalf of Appeals Officer Higgins, attached please find the Final Determination issued in the above-referenced Right-
to-Know appeal.

Very truly yours,

* Joshua T. Young | Attorney
e

Office of Open Records
333 Market St., 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | htip://openrecords.pa.gov

joshyoung@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party or parties to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1608694 185209656314 &simpl=msg-{%3A16086941852... 2/3



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grave v, Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288 ’Z/g:]/

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 Schooi Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Miills PA 16875
814-422-8218

-:3 2018-1288_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
108K

https://mail.google.com/mait/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1608694 185200656 314&simpl=msg-%3A16086941852... 3/3




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove Zgg‘

M G ma ] I Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove
1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Mar 8, 2018 at 8:54 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-—---——- Forwarded message ----------

From: Andrea Whistler <awhistler@mkclaw.com>
Date: Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 4:28 PM

Subject: Grove

To: secretary@greggtownship.org

Attached for your records is a copy of the Reproduced Record sent today regarding the Michelle Grove appeal. Let us
know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Andrea Whistler, Legal Assistant
CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS,
BENSON & CONSIGLIO, INC.
720 S. Atherton St., Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
TEL: 814-234-1500

FAX: 814-234-1549

This electronic mail transmission is privileged and confidential, and is intended only for the review of the party to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have
received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line, then delete it from your
compuler system. Unintended lransmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the aftorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

w3 20180307164106284.pdf
— 6424K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1594377918368878612&simpl=msg-f%3A15943779183... 1/1



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: In Camera: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1517

U0

M Gmaill Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: In Camera: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1517

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Sep 11, 2018 at 12:06 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-=m-meame- FOrwarded message ----------

From: Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfe@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Sep 11, 2018 at 11:50 AM

Subject: In Camera: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1517

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com=>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Dear Attorney Gaines:
Please see attached ordering in camera review of all responsive records in this matter.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to ask.

Thank you,

e

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16™ Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.9903

https://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16113305598960370623&simpl=msg-f%3A16113305599... 1/2



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: In Camera: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1517 w\

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

-E 2018-1517_Grove_Gregg Township_In Camera Letter.pdf
114K

'E 2018-15617_Grove_Gregg Township_In Camera Order.pdf
82K

hitps://mail.google.cam/mailiu/1 7ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16 1133055998037 0623&simpl=msg-%3A16113305599... 2/2




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Lehew v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0737 2%
M {3 e i% Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Lehew v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0737
4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 9:51 AM
To: Penns Valley Code Enforcement Agency <pvcode@verizon.net>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>,
David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

‘Please see the OOR appeal that we need to reply:to b 7—
. Thanks,

JEN

e FOFWaArded message =-em——--—

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 3:48 PM

Subject: Lehew v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0737

To: "Lehew.brian@yahoo.com® <Lehew.brian@yahoc.com>, "secrelary@gregglownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org»

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
- - Administrative Officer
.~ Office of Open Records
..i 333 Market Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

f717) R4R.00N32 | hitpiffonenrapnrds na gov

Confidentiality Notice: This elsctronic comtmunication is privileged and confidential and ts intended only for the party to whom itis
addressed, If received in error, please retumn to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The
other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax

https:/fmail. google.com/matifiu/1 ?ik=76a3278028&view=pi&search=all&permihid=thread-f43A1599179350334 137633&simpl=msg-f63A15801763593... 1/3




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Lehew v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0737 ZLPQ)

(717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

-@ 2018-0737_Lehew-GreggTwp.pdf
— 2612K

PV Code <pvcode@verizon.net> Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 1:35 PM
To: secretary@greggtownship.org, KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com, dgaines@mkclaw.com

Ms Lehew came in and picked up and paid for the cost of duplicating the Blueprints. See attached
links for details.

https://1drv.ms/f/s!Ahtx3JHYfNoZzSw901104FZ5k3Qw
https://1drv.ms/f/s!Ahtx3JHYyfNoZzSw90I1104F Z5k3Qw

This is everything that | am able to locate. As | said they have a copy of the plans. Prior to giving
her a copy of the plans, | explained it would be cost the amount of copying plus mileage and one
hour of time. That is what she was invoiced for.

Mike

Penns Valley Code Enforcement Agency
225 East Main Street

P. O. Box 357

Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-8177
Fax (814) 349-8017
pennsvalleycode.com

[Quoted text hidden]

PV Code <pvcode@verizon.net> Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 1:49 PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599179359334137833&simpl=msg-f%3A15991793583... 2/3



9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Lehew v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0737 M
To: pvcode@verizon.net, secretary@greggtownship.org, KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com, dgaines@mbkclaw.com

| apologize, but attached the same link twice. Here is the other link.

https://1drv.ms/f/s!Ahtx3JHyfNoZyEdilPmw8Bre WxVM

Mike

Penns Valley Code Enforcement Agency
225 East Main Street

P. O. Box 357

Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-8177
Fax (814) 349-8017
pennsvalleycode.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 8:27 AM
To: PV Code <pvcode@verizon.net>
Cc: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com=>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Mike | don't think this is the right attachment. It is a sight plan drawing for Allen and Tammy Myers.

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599179359334137833&simpl=msg-f%3A15991793593... 3/3



011142018

™M Gimail

Fwd: May 15th Letter

1 message

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Gmail - Fwd: May 15th Letter

s

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Tue, May 22, 2018 at 9:00 PM

To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

I g
David . ‘

memmme— Forwarded message -—------

From: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 22, 2018 at 5:59 PM

Subject: May 15th Letter

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David,

| am in receipt of your letter dated May 15th regarding AP 2018-0556. As usual, your letter has a creative spin on the
facts. "You made it clear throughout this process that you wouid like affidavits from every representative of the township™
is false. | asked for an aftestation from the Alternate AORO, who happens to have exclusive control over some of the
records | have recently requested. This is no accident, as she is concealing records currently - maybe even from you, as
you seemed to have no knowledge of the submission | made in the other appeal which included an email from her to
Centre County as evidence.

At no point did Jennifer claim to have conducted a search of these records herself. "To be clear, you are already aware of
these records.” | was not aware of Cindy Grove's message to the Gregg Township page. | am aware of ather
correspondence and that is what | am seeking copies of. Sure | have some records already, but they were not provided by
Gregg Township. Clearly the Alternate AORO is unwiliing to provide an attestation under penalty of perjury. We will
continue to litigate this issue if the township does not meet its burden soon. These recent requests are more important to
me than the previous FDs the township has not complied with, so | am not gaing to lef them slide.

Whiie | have your attention, can you explain why the township told the Sheriffs Office and PSP (twice now) that they do
not have surveiliance of my husband's personal property being run over on four occasions? Jennifer told me they do and
the footage is "saved.” The Supervisors seem concerned about more recent vandalism, but are totally ignoting the
evidence they have had for months (according to Jennifer) of repeat vandalism taking place on the township's property.
Any other municipality would turn over the evidence they have been sitting on for months to the police, and consider the
repeat vandal as their #1 suspect for the other vandalism. The only way it doesn't make sense to do that is if the township
is protecting the repeat vandal!

Additionally, Ms. Miller should follow her own advice and not be the only keyhoider to her digital communications. She had
a huge problem with Supervisor Stover managing a {private) donation account, and she directed the OGSAB to get
township email addresses. it's in the minutes.

Michelle Grove

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 163801

(814) 234-1500 TEL

(814) 234-1549 FAX

https:JJma'ﬂ.googie.cumh-nai\iuh'?'\k--'ma‘a‘z?3&23&viaw=pt&search=al'n&pemth'udﬂtwead—f%%k‘. 8012145788203338468simpl=meg-i%3A16012145768 ...
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9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: OOR Appeal 7/02[‘?

M Ginai

Fwd: OOR Appealm

1 message

e

Keri Miller <kerimitler.greggtownshlp@gmail.com>

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 12:58 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMitler. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-------- Forwarded message «----—--—

From: Brian Lehew <lehew.brian@yahoo.com>

Date: Tue, May 1, 2018 at 12:46 PM

Subject: Re: OOR Appeal

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretery@graggtawnshin.org>

Mr. Gaines,
Hello. Just curious of your role in this process and what you mean by a legal appeal? Please let me know.,

The very limited information we received in our initial request remains incomplete, missing pages, signatures with dates
and raw information that is customatily on record as a home is built and property is manipulated.

We are looking for complete records...everything available and if not available, then some appropriate form of
acknowledgement that the items are not based on the specific things we requested in the original RTK request and our
foliow-on correspondence. We need to know that our home’s construction has sufficiently met regulatory requirements
during the build—the normat regulatory checks and balances in place to protect us as the buyers and allow us to sell our
home later. Otherwise, we lack very basic information on our home despite it having been constructed within the past
year or so. We have little to go on when it comes to making changes to the land or structures or ensuring we are not
future-iiable for any past discrepancies should we decide to sell our home later.

it appears that the township is looking in part to a third party contractor to provide documents related to our property and
that contractor is telling us that they are not required to keep most of what we requested. We would prefer that the
township engage the contractor and any others needed to complete the request vice us to get one consolidated answer in
response to this request rather than splintered information flow such as our obtaining the blueprints, which, at first the
contractor felt compelled to seek legal council before releasing them, then charged us mileage, time and reproduction
cost to obtain.

As far as the plans themselves go, we noticed that the plans are unsigned and do not include anything on major systems
like HVAC, electrical or plumbing. Nothing on the second garage or drainage plans, etc. No plans or permits or
inspections on the completion of the build or approved allowances for the very substantial deviations from the blueprint.

Thare is nothing on the deck nor the second structure.. these are in addition tofadded details to the other items we
mentioned previously.

We are not home-building experts and so | would ask that the township's experts proactively fill in any Information blanks
regarding customary data and records pertaining to this request.

Thanks for your help. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

vfr, Brian Lehaw

On May 1, 2018, at 10:06 AM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Mr. Lehew,

hitps:/imail google.com/mailfu/1 ?ik=76a32780288&view=ptasearch=all&parmthid=thread-3A1590281 736138060066&simpl=msg-f%3A15002817361... 1/2




9/11/2018

Gmail - Fwd: OOR Appeal

| am writing about the pending Office of Open Records appeal. | understand that you or your spouse picked
up the blueprints from the code representatives. Is there anything else that you are looking for? We are
happy to help resclve the situation before spending the time, energy, and money preparing for a legal
appeal.

Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to
whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender
with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system.
Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599281736138960066&simpl=msg-f%3A15992817361...

Lut
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9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1288: Petition for Reconsideration ({/Ug
M G ma ll Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1288: Petition for Reconsideration

1T message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Aug 31, 2018 at 7:02 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Henry, Faith <fahenry@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, Aug 30, 2018 at 3:25 PM

Subject: OOR Dkt. AP 2018-1288: Petition for Reconsideration

To: "Michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <Michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Cc: "dgaines@mkclaw.com" <dgaines@mkclaw.com=>, "secretary@greggtownship.org" <secretary@agreggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,
Please see the attached correspondence on behalf of the Office of Open Records.

Sincerely,

Faith

Faith Henry
Administrative Officer
_~v— Office of Open Records
: 333 Market Street, 16! Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only
for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?7ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1610312179207554172&simpl=msg-f%3A16103121792... 1/2



9/11/2018 Grail - Fwd: QOR Dkt. AP 2018-1288: Petition for Reconsideration ZUC\
Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street
PO BOX 184
Spring Mills PA 16875
B14-422-8218

g 2018-1288_Grove-GreggTwp_PFR.pd{
108K

https.//mail.google.com/mailfu/1 7ik=76a3278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-[%3A16103 1217920755417 2&simpl=msg-f%3A16103121792... 2/2




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation 2%

M (;3 i 5? Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirméﬂrtiirérnq
1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 9:06 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

This appeal is going to be due to respond to when | am out of town. | emailed him, see dialog
specifically locking for.

below, to ask what he is

{ have spoken to Mike several iimes on the

JEN

---——— Forwarded message —-—----—-

From: Gregy Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Date: Sat, Apr 28, 2018 at 1:19 PM

Subject: Re; PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation
To: Brian Lehew <lehew.brian@yahoo.com>

Thanks. | will check into it and see what | can find out. It's difficult not being the one controlling the records and | have
very little understanding of what the code agency does and keeps. | will be in touch.
Thanks for getting back to me.

Jen
On Sat, Apr 28, 2018, 12:37 PM Brian Lehew <lehew.brian@yahoo.com> wrote:

Also, on reviewing them, we noticed that the plans do not include anything on major systems like HVAC, electrical or
plumbing. Nothing on the second garage or drainage plans, etc. No plans or permits or inspections on the deck...these

are in addition to the other items we mentioned previously.

Thanks for your help.

vfr, Brian Lehew

On Apr 27, 2018, at 5:48 PM, Brian Lehew <lehew.brian@yahoo.com> wrote:
Basically, we are looking for everything available and if not available, then some form of
acknowledgement that it isn't based on the specific things we requested,

vir, Brian Lehew

On Apr 27, 2018, at 1:55 PM, Gregg Twp Secretary <secratary@greggtownship.org> wrote:

| was thinking about this appeal. lt is hard as the RTK Officer to get a feel for records
housed in another office. |s there something specific that the Code Agency has that you
feel you haven't received? If | have something specific to ask them about that wilt help me,
We got the official appeal from the OOR today so we need to respond. Any help would be
appreciated. Thanks.

JEN
On Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 2:29 PM, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

wrote:
Thanks for the heads up!

hitps://mail.google.comimail/u/1 ?k=76a32780288view=pt&search=al &pearmthid=thread-f%3A1 599176544856 580324 &simpl=msg-f%3A15991765448... 1/4
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Be in touch.

JEN

On Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 2:08 PM, Brian Lehew <lehew.brian@yahoo.com> wrote:
Jen,

Providing a heads up on this. Just didn’t get much at all as far as info from the folks.
They are providing blueprints, but that's it. | was running out of official time so had to
push the button...sorry.

v/r, Brian Lehew

Begin forwarded message:

From: <no-reply@openrecords.pa.gov>

Date: April 25, 2018 at 1:09:06 PM EDT

To: <lehew.brian@yahoo.com>

Subject: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation

<oor_logo_email.png>
You have filed an appeal of an agency's response to a request for
records under the Right-to-Know Law.

Name: Brian Lehew

Address 1: 107 Lily Lane

Address 2:

City: Centre Hall

State: Pennsylvania

Zip: 16828

Phone: 301-751-1997

Fax:

Email: lehew.brian@yahoo.com

Agency (list): Gregg Township

Agency
P oy 106 School Street
Agency
Address 2: POEox 164
Agency City: Spring Mills
Agency ;
State: Pennsylvania
Agency Zip: 16875
';‘93“"5_’ 814-422-8218
hone:
Agency Fax:
Agency
Email: secretary@greggtownship.org
Records - All records pertaining to the land and structures

Requested: development of 107 Lily Lane. Building permit, occupancy
permit/inspection, building plans w/any documented
deviations, all required phase and final inspections, all
other applicable documents pertaining to land
development and construction of residence, other
structures at my residence 107 Lily Lane. Builder: Jason
Bierly

Request e-mail

Submitted to

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599176544856580324 &simpl=msg-f%3A15991765448...
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Agency Via:

Request
Date:

Response
Date:

No
Response;

Agency
Open
Records
Officer:

Reasans for
Appeal;

Attached a
copy of my
request for
records:

Attached a
copy of all
responses
from the
Agency
regarding my
request:
Attached any
letters or
notices
extending
the Agency's
time to
respond io
my request:
Agree to
permit the
OOR an
additional 30

days to issue

a finaf order:

interested in
resolving this
issue
through
OOR
mediation;

Attachments;

Gmail - Fwd: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation

04/03/2018
04/10/2018

No

Jennifer Snyder, Secretary/Treaserer, RTK Officer

See attached.

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Right-to-Know Form - 107 Lily Lane.pdf
Additional reasons for appeal.pdf

RTK 04032018 Records 99.pdf

RTK 04032018 Response Letter 99.pdf

| requested the listed records from the Agency nhamed above. By
submitting this form, 1 am appealing the Agency's denial, partial
denial, or deemed denial because the requested records are public
records in the possession, custody or control of the Agency; the
records do not qualify for any exemptions under § 708 of the RTKL,
are not protected by a privilege, and are not exempt under any
Federal or State law or regulation; and the request was sufficiently

specific.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a327802B8&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599176544856580324 &simpl=msg-f%3A15991765448 ...
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333 Market Street, 16" Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234 | 717.346.9903 |
F 717.425.5343 | openrecords.pa.gov

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599176544856580324&simpl=msg-f%3A15001765448... 4/4
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M G ma ” Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation

4 messages

Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 1:36 PM
To: "KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com" <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-=-------- Forwarded message ---------

From: <no-reply@openrecords.pa.gov>

Date: Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Subject: PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation
To: <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

f' pennsylvania

i OFFICE QF OPEN RECORDS
You have filed an appeal of an agency's response to a request for records under the Right-to-Know Law.

Name: Michelle Grove

Address 1: PO Box 253

Address 2:

City: Spring Mills

State: Pennsylvania

Zip: 16875-0253

Phone: 814-470-1132

Fax:

Email: michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com

Agency (list):

Agency Address 1:

Gregg Township
106 School Street

Agency Address 2: PO Box 184

Agency City: Spring Mills

Agency State: Pennsylvania

Agency Zip: 16875

Agency Phone: 814-422-8218

Agency Fax:

Agency Email: secretary@greggtownship.org

Records Requested: 11/1/17-3/12/18 All email communication to/from Keri Miller, Doug Bierly, and Jennifer Snyder
regarding Constable Grove, to/from all other parties. Keywords to include: "constable"
"www.constablegrove.com" Include all replies. 12/1/17-3/12/18 All email correspondence
to/from the same regarding RTK report.

Request Submitted to

Agency Via: Bmal

Request Date: 03/12/2018

Response Date: 04/13/2018

No Response: No

Agency Open Records ;

Officer- Jennifer Snyder, AORO

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15976534024711822428&simpl=msg-%3A15976534024... 1/3
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Reasons for Appeal: While | am sure there are communications that fall under attorney-client privilege and
predecisional deliberations, | am in custody of responsive records cbtained elsewhere that
would not falf under these exemptions. | am requesting an IN-CAMERA REVIEW.

Attached a copy of my
request for records:

Attached a copy of all
responses from the
Agency regarding my
reguest:

Attached any letters or
notices extending the
Agency's time to respond
to my request: L . :
Agree to permit the OOR : #

an additional 30 daysto  No ' 5 '
issue & final order: ' '
Interested in resolving

this issue through OOR  No

mediation:

Yes

Yes

Yas

« [Gregg] Request.pdf
Attachments: « {Gregqg) Response 1.pdf
= [Gregg] Response 2.pof

| requested the listed records from the Agency named above. By submitting this form, | am appealing the
Agency's denial, partial denial, or deemed denial because the requested records are public records in the
possession, custody or control of the Agency; the records do not qualify for any exemptions under § 708 of the
RTKL, are not protected by a privilege, and are not exempt under any Federal or State law or regulation; and the
request was sufficiently specific.

333 Market Street, 161" Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234 | 717.346.9903 | F 717.425.5343 | openrecords.pa.gov

Kerl Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 1:42 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, charles stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

See the forwarded appeal received just now for the response | sent earlier today.

Keri
{Quoted text hidden]

Kerl Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 1:44 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, charles stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

Keri
[Quoted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor!@greggtownship.org>, charles stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

Sun, Apr 15, 2018 at 9:32 PM

hitps:/imail.googte.com/mailiu/1 7ik=76a327B028&visw=ptisearch=ali&permthid=thread-f%3A1 59765340247 11822428&simpl=meg-f%3A15976534024... 2/3
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David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Wab | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or paties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender witha notation of "Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

-,
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M G ma 'l Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AP 2018-1288

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 7:26 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com=>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Aug 15, 2018 at 8:01 PM

Subject: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AP 2018-1288

To: Erik Armeson <earneson(@pa.gov>, "Brown, Charles (OOR)" <charlebrow@pa.gov>, "Higgins, Kathleen"
<kahiggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Mr. Arneson,

The township responded to my request with a 30 day extension on the 6th business day, therefore the appeal was
dismissed as untimely. Since an agency has 5 business days to respond from the time of receipt, | assumed the
township's response was timely. | do not know when the agency receives the request. There is no read receipt emailed,
or other acknowledgement of receipt.

The 30 day extension did not specify what day the township received the request. To my knowledge, the date of receipt
was not specified until documents were submitted in appeal. T

Since both parties continued on with the request properly, it was clearly accepted by both parties that the 30 day
extension was timely. | ask the OOR to reconsider based on our joint acceptance of the 30 day extension.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

---—--—----- Forwarded message ---------

From: Young, Joshua <joshyoung@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Aug 13, 2018 at 10:19 AM

Subject: re: Grove v. Gregg Twp.; AP 2018-1288

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, dgaines@mkclaw.com <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Dear Parties:

On behalf of Appeals Officer Higgins, attached please find the Final Determination issued in the above-referenced Right-
to-Know appeal.

Very truly yours,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A1608954731121656165&simpl=msg-f%3A16089547311... 1/2
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* Joshua T. Young | Attorney

v Office of Open Records
g 333 Market St., 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-8803 | hlip:/ippenrecords.pa.gov

joshyoung@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party or parties to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

=3 2018-1288_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
109K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Aug 17, 2018 at 7:18 AM

To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

----—----- Forwarded message -———----

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 5:42 PM

Subject: Re: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AP 2018-1288

To: Erik-Ameson<eameson@pa.gov>, "Brown; Chartes (OOR)" <charlebrow@pa.gov>, "Higgins, Kathleen"
<kahiggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

| would also like to add that while the township has recently started publishing Right-to-Know Requests on their new
website, the date of receipt is not filled in on the forms.
https://www.greggtownship.org/boards-commissions/board-supervisors/pages/right-know-requests

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1608954731121656165&simpl=msg-f%3A16089547311...
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M G mail Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION: Grove v. Gregg Township (AP 2018-0220)

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Mar 15, 2018 at 11:15 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com=>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Shuman, Carolyn <carshuman@pa.qov>

Date: Thu, Mar 15, 2018 at 11:07 AM

Subject: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION: Grove v. Gregg Township (AP 2018-0220)

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "dgaines@mkclaw.com”
<dgaines@mkclaw.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org" <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: "Brown, Charles (OOR)" <charlebrow@pa.gov>

Please see the attached correspondence on behalf of the Office of Open Records.

Thank you.

Carolyn Shuman

Administrative Officer
/*'7 Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | http://openrecords pa.gov

carshuman@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. Ifreceived in error, please return to sender.

333 Market Street, 16th Floor

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a32780288&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1595017229081545477 &simpl=msg-f%3A15950172290... 1/2
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Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 246-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address
openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

qj RECON-Grove v. Gregg Twp 2018-0220.pdf
— 140K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 ?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1595017229081545477 &simpl=msg-f%3A15950172290... 2/2
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M G mal | Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@amail.com>
Date: May 1, 2018 at 3:43:42 PM EDT
To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Thank you, Mr. Eilers. | will pass.

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 3:11 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Ms. Grove:

You may submit additional evidence if you agree to extend the deadline by which the OOR
must issue a final determination to May 14, 2018. If you agree to this extension, you may
have until May 3, 2018 to submit additional evidence. As it bears the burden of proof, the
Township would have the final opportunity to respond, by May 8, 2018. Please note,
however, that AP 2018-0638 is a different matter and evidence in that matter may not be
probative in the instant matter.

Please notify the OOR if you would like to exercise this option.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
__ Appeals Officer

/N
Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Fioor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-f%3A15993048290... 1/8
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Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com)
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:43 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

1 —

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secrelary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

| understand the window for submissions is closed, but | am wondering if since the township is being
permitted to make another submission if | could be allowed the same courtesy? | would like to submit
evidence from AP 2018-0638.

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:29 AM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:

Mr. Eilers,

I requested an attestation (under penaity of perjury) from all facebook admins before filing this appeal.
The Keri Miller Supervisor page is NOT administered by Jennifer Snyder, so she does not have "actual
knowledge" of the messages sent to that page. As you can see, the township is unwilling to submit an
attestion (under penalty of perjury) from Ms. Miller, which | find unusual since Ms. Miller was appointed
as the "Alternate” AORO on April 12th and she responded to a RTK Request on April 13th (AP 2018-
0638).

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:12 AM Eilers, Blake <bellers@pa.gov> wrote:

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her
search, such as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

Y
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Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
\ " Appeals Officer
A

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:04 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgoaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@gareggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@amail.com>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

There is no separate attestation. Would you like me to have Ms. Snyder attest that there are no
other responsive documents so far as she is concerned?

Thank you.

David

Dawvid S. Gaines, JIr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-f%3A15993048290... 3/8
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or
parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return
it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your
computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-
client or any other privileges.

On Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 3:21 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

You refer to a sworn statement attesting that, aside from the records already provided
to Ms. Grove, no responsive records exist. The only attestation on record in this matter
is attached. If another attestation was provided to Ms. Grove, please forward it to me
at your earliest convenience. Please ensure that Ms. Grove is copied.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer
i

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16™ Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and Is intended only for the
party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing address is 332 Market Street, 16"
Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: Telephone (717) 346-
9903; Fax (717) 425-5343; E-mail openrecords@pa.gov; Webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 12:46 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@areqatownship org>
Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-%3A15993048290... 4/8
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Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556 l%}

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket
number AP 2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged. confidential. and intended only for the review of the party
or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

------—--- Forwarded message ----------

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Bec:

Date: Mon, 9 Apr 2018 16:46:06 +0000

Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket number AP
2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-{%3A15993048290... 5/8



aM1/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556 7/%?
or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
: returnt it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
" from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

¢

2 attachments

' image001.jpg
2K

image001.jpg
2K

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:.05 PM
To: Keri Mifler <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)
2 attachments

¥ image001.jpg
2K

image001t.jpg
2K

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 9:54 AM
To: Keri Milter <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Jen
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Eilers, Blake" <Leilers@pa.gov>

Date: May 4, 2018 at 7:35:19 AM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Michelle Grove
<micheileyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Dear Attorney Gaines:

hetps:firnail.google.com/mailfu/1 ?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-[%3A15983048200195267638simpl=msg-f%3A15903048290... 6/8




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556 Zgéj

The OOR must issue a final determination in this matter on Monday:; therefore any additional
evidence must be submitted before 2:00 p.m. today.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
; " Appeals Officer
e
Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and Is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed, If received in error, please return to sender,

From: Eilers, Blake

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:12 AM

To: 'David Gaines' <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretlary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her search, such
as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
\ Appeals Officer
e

@ Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-{%3A15993048290... 7/8
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http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

* image001.jpg
] e 2K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1599304829019526763&simpl=msg-%3A15993048290...

(20
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 16, 2018 at 2:37 PM
To: Tom Franklin <tomfranklin12345678@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Please see attached.

On Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 10:48 AM, Tom Franklin <tomfranklin12345678@gmail.com> wrote:

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

-B RTK 04092018 Response Letter 100.pdf
= 69K

-ﬂ RTK 04092018 Records 100.pdf
— 1069K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 16, 2018 at 2:39 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

FY| Response sent for RTK request.
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

=3 RTK 04092018 Response Letter 100.pdf
=~ 69K

brx RTK 04092018 Records 100.pdf
1069K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597282491634974777&sim pl=msg-f%3A15972824916... 2/2
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M G M aii Kert Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Records request
5 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr @, 2018 at 11:21 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bletly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

| don't have any of these things electronically. —

---------- Forwarded message -=-=-——

From: Tom Franklin <tomfranklin12345678@grnail.com>
Date: Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 10:48 AM

Subject: Records request

To: secretary@greggiownship.org

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Sireet.

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

g RTKRequestForm-pdf
@ 150K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 11:51 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

. IQJ’oted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com> Mon, Apr 8, 2018 at 12:42 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David S, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Athertan Sireet. Suiie 201
State Coilegs, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/{ ?ik=78a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permmthid=thread-f%3A1597282491634974777&simpl=msg-1%3A15972824916... 1/2




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Response Exhibit for 2018-0556 25’ ’s
M G mal l Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Response Exhibit for 2018-0556

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 12:14 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>

------- -- Forwarded message ---------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@agmail.com>

Date: Fri, Apr 13, 2018, 12:35 AM

Subject: Re: Response Exhibit for 2018-0556

To: <beilers@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

| forgot to copy agency.

On Thu, Apr 12, 2018, 11:44 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmall.com> wrote:

—-------- Forwarded message ----=----

From: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Date: Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 12:40 PM

Subject: Re: RTK Facebook

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@agmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Please see the attached letter and responsive records.

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for iOS and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

hitps://mail.google.com/mailiu/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1597648261059847022&simpl=msg-{%3A15976482610... 1/1
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M G ma 1 l Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Right to Know Request / Minutes of the GTSA & GTWA Meetings

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 8:35 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

FYI

----mmmmew FOrwarded message ----------

From: Robert Mix <bmix@lmgriaw.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 8:11 AM

Subject: Right to Know Request / Minutes of the GTSA & GTWA Meetings
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dave,

For your information, Michelle Grove has submitted a separate RTK Request directly to the Gregg Township
Sewer Authority's Open Records Officer, John Corman, for copies of the minutes of the Board meetings and he will be
responding to the request.

Robert A. Mix, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
115 East High Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823
(Tel) 814-355-4769
(Fax) 814-355-4769

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1598812197539902019&simpl=msg-f%3A15988121975... 1/1
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M Coriail Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Right to Know
3 messages

tary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 9:22 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Gregg Twp Secre

eemm—mm-- FOrwWarded message -«---—-----
From: <jyakim@aol.com>

Date: Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 8:02 AM
Subject: Right to Know

To: secretary@graggiownship.org
Cc: JYakim@acl.com

Thanks,
John

cell:412-576-3082

"never doubt that a smali group of thoughtful and committed citizens can change the
world"

"in vino veritas”

"If you bound the arms and legs of gold medal swimmer Michae! Phelps, weighed him down with
chains, threw him in a pool and he sank, you wouldn't call it a 'failure of swimming'. So, when
markets have been weighted down by inept and excessive regulation, why call this a failure of
capitalism?” Peter Boettke

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PC BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422.8218-

@ RTK 8-16-2018 Gregg Twp RTK pdf
*= 160K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 9:36 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Milier <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

hitps://mail.google.comimailiu/{ 7ik=76a3278028 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 608952026035542314&simpl=msg-f%63A16089620260... 172
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JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

m RTK 8-16-2018 Gregg Twp RTK.padf
160K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Aug 20, 2018 at 2:32 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

R

JEN

wemmnene Forwarded message -----—-—
From: <jyakim@aol.com>

Date: Thu, Aug 16, 2018 at 8:02 AM
Subject: Right to Know

To. secretary@greggtownship.org
Co JYakim@aol.com

Thanks,
John

cell:412-576-3062

"never doubt that a small group of thoughtful and commitied citizens can change the
world"

"in vino veritas”

"If you bound the arms and legs of gold medal swimmer Michael Pheips, weighed him down with
chains, threw him in a pool and he sank, you wouldn't call it a 'failure of swimming'. So, when
markets have been weighted down by inept and excessive regufation, why calfl this a faifure of
capitalism?" Peter Boettke

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
514-422-5218

.2 “a-ttachmenfs
ﬂ RTK 8-16-2018 Gregg Twp RTK pdf
160K

@ RTK 08162018 Response Letter 131.doc
17K

hitps://mail.google.com/mailiu/1 7ik=76a32780288&view=pté&search=alld&permthid=thread-fo3A1608962026035542314&simpl=msg-f%3A168089620260.,. 2/2




9/11/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Right-to-know request ZOI ?'

M Gmall Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Right-to-know request

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:57 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Roadmaster-Gregg Township
<roadmaster@greggtownship.org>

----m--m-- FOrwarded message ----------

From: "JimMoore" <jmoore@energyresearchcouncil.com>
Date: Feb 28, 2018 3:33 PM

Subject: Right-to-know request

To: <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc:

Hello
We are submitting a “right-to-know” request for copies of the following documents:

» your current electricity and gas contracts for all facilities under your jurisdiction,

» any executed electricity or gas contracts for future terms (2018-2025) that start after your
current contract expires,

» any contract with a third-party energy broker/consultant or with a cooperative or buyer’s
group (i.e., COSTARS) that procure energy on your behalf, and
» copies of your recent electricity and/or gas bill(s) for a single month.

If you are not the current open records officer, please forward this email to the appropriate
individual. You may contact me directly with any questions. We appreciate your prompt response
to our request.

Kind regards,

James Moore, Ph.D.

Energy Research Council

Office: 410-749-5519

Mobile: 919-333-6700

Email: jmoore@energyresearchcouncil.com

Website: www.energyresearchcouncil.com

I'm using Adobe Send & Track.
You can view "PA RTF Form Gregg 2-28-18.docx" at: https:/files.acrobat.com/a/preview/7f4a3b5a-e21d-4068-91%e-
97d1bf2ed48f

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1593679732970604244&simpl=msg-{%3A15936797329... 1/2
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@] PA RTF Form Gregg 2-28-18.docx
42K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/17ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15936797329706042448&simpl=msg-f%3A15936797329... 2/2
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M G Ma j[ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Fwd: RTK

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Apr 10, 2018 at 7:06 AM

To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

-------- Forwarded message -------—-

From: Micheal Wilson <michealwilson1988@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 9:46 PM

Subject: RTK

To: secretary@greggtownship.org

Jennifer,
My RTK is attached.

Thanks!

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

-'H RTKRequestForm.pdf
— 153K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Apr 17, 2018 at 5:15 PM
To: Micheal Wilson <michealwilson1988@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Please see the attached.

On Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 9:46 PM, Micheal Wilson <michealwilson1988@gmail.com> wrote:
Jennifer,

My RTK is attached.

Thanks!

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=76a3278028&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A15973570419173008498&simpl=msg-{%3A15973570419... 1/2



